

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

BILL LUEDERS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2018AP0431

SCOTT KRUG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JANUARY 19, 2018, DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, CASE NO. 16-CV-2189,
THE HONORABLE RHONDA L. LANFORD, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT BILL LUEDERS

PINES BACH LLP

Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530

Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951

122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 251-0101 (tel.)

(608) 251-2883 (fax)

cwesterberg@pinesbach.com

adumas@pinesbach.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Facts	3
A. <i>The July 21, 2016 Request and Response</i>	3
B. <i>The June 21, 2016, Request and Response.</i>	4
C. <i>Krug’s Processing of the July 21, 2016 Request</i>	6
D. <i>The Email Messages and Use of Electronic Data</i>	8
II. Procedural History	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Krug Unlawfully Denied Lueders’ Request for Electronic Copies of Email Messages Related to Proposed Legislation.	15
A. <i>Krug Has the Burden to Show Denial of a Public Record Request was Justified Despite the Presumption in Favor of Access.</i>	15
B. <i>No Interpretation of the Open Records Law Supports Providing a Paper Copy of a Record When an Electronic Copy is Available and Requested.</i> ..	17
1. Copies of Electronic Records Should Be Provided in the Same Format as the Original Based on the Plain Statutory Language. 17	
2. Records Should Be Provided in the Format Requested Based on <i>WIREdata.</i>	21
3. The “Substantially as Good” Standard.	22
4. “Substantially as Readable” is Not the Applicable Legal Standard.	27
C. <i>Krug Improperly Denied Lueders’ Request for an Electronic Copy of the Water Legislation Email Messages.</i>	30
1. Krug Withheld Records in Response to a Written Request for those Records.	31
2. Krug Did Not State Legally Sufficient Reasons for Denying Lueders’ Request for an Electronic Copy of the Email Messages.....	32

D. <i>Krug’s denial violates the strong policy of complete access underlying the Open Records law.</i>	36
II. The Circuit Court Properly Granted Lueders’ Motion for a Protective Order to Prevent the Deposition of a Records Requester	38
A. <i>Discovery is Permitted to Collect Relevant Evidence Under the Substantive Law, When Not Oppressive or Harassing.</i>	39
B. <i>Lueders’ Deposition Would Not Have Generated Relevant Evidence.</i>	41
1. Most Relevant Facts Were Undisputed.	41
2. Lueders’ Identity and Purpose in Seeking Records Were Irrelevant.	42
3. Krug’s Remaining Reasons for Seeking Lueders’ Deposition Would Not Have Generated Relevant Evidence.	44
C. <i>The Reasons Against Allowing Krug’s Deposition of Lueders Outweighed Krug’s Proffered Reasons for Why he Should Have Been Allowed the Deposition.</i>	46
D. <i>Any Error in the Circuit Court’s Exercise of Discretion was Harmless.</i>	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Amek bin Rilla v. Circuit Court for Dodge Cty.</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 429, 251 N.W.2d 476 (1977).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Ardell v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Directors</i> , 2014 WI App 66, 354 Wis. 2d 471, 849 N.W.2d 894.....	43, 44
<i>State ex rel. Blum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 379, 565 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Borzych v. Paluszcyk</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 523, 549 N.W.2d 253 (Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 250 P.3d 113 (Wash. App. 2011).....	40
<i>Democratic Party of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Dep't of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 100, 372 Wis. 2d 460, 888 N.W.2d 584.....	16, 44
<i>Doersching v. State Funeral Directors & Embalmers Examining Bd.</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 312, 405 N.W.2d 781 (Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<i>Fox v. Bock</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 403, 438 N.W.2d 589 (1989).....	16
<i>Grebner v. Schiebel</i> , 2001 WI App 17, 240 Wis. 2d 551, 624 N.W.2d 892.....	28, 29
<i>Hathaway v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1, City of Green Bay</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 388, 342 N.W.2d 682 (1984).....	16
<i>Imposition of Sanctions in Alt v. Cline</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 72, 589 N.W.2d 21 (1999)	46
<i>John K. MacIver Institute for Public Policy, Inc. v. Erpenbach</i> , 2014 WI App 49, 354 Wis. 2d 61, 848 N.W.2d 862.....	32
<i>Journal Times v. Police & Fire Commissioners Bd.</i> , 2015 WI 56, 362 Wis. 2d 577, 866 N.W.2d 563	19, 22, 26

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶46, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 663, 681 N.W.2d 110, 124	27, 28, 29
<i>Kurzynski v. Spaeth</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 182, 538 N.W.2d 554 (Ct. App. 1995).....	47
<i>Lueders v. Krug</i> , Opinion and Order, 4/14/17, Wis. Ct. App. Case No. 2017AP0488-LV	11
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698	48
<i>Mfg. Sys., Inc. of Milwaukee v. Computer Tech., Inc.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 335 (E.D. Wis. 1983).....	39
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2012 WI 65, 341 Wis. 2d 607, 815 N.W.2d 367. (Abrahamson, J. lead opinion).....	18, 19, 22, 37
<i>Milwaukee Police Association v. Jones</i> , 237 Wis. 2d 840.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979).....	26
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2002 WI 83, 254 Wis. 2d 266, 647 N.W.2d 158	14, 15, 32, 41
<i>Paige K.B. ex rel. Peterson v. Steven G.B.</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 210, 594 N.W.2d 370 (1999).....	14, 15, 40
<i>Roth v. Brostoff</i> , Dane County Circuit Court No. 18-CV-425	13
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177 (plurality opinion).....	31
<i>Schneider v. Ruch</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 701, 431 N.W.2d 756 (Ct. App. 1988).....	39
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 2007 WI App 223, 305 Wis. 2d 679, 741 N.W.2d 774	18

<i>Voces de la Frontera, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 2017 WI 16, 373 Wis. 2d 348, 891 N.W.2d 803	16
<i>WIREdata, Inc. v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 2008 WI 69, 310 Wis. 2d 397, 751 N.W.2d 736	<i>passim</i>
<i>WTMJ, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 452, 555 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1996).....	31
<i>Zellner v. Cedarburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 WI 53, 300 Wis. 2d 290, 731 N.W.2d 240	14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §6.46	28
Wis. Stat. §19.31.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §19.32(1)	31
Wis. Stat. §19.32(2)	16, 17, 18, 34
Wis. Stat. §19.35(1)(i)	1, 26, 40, 46
Wis. Stat. §19.35(1)(a)	1, 3, 15, 40
Wis. Stat. §19.35(1)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §§19.35(1)(b)-(d)	23
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(b)-(g)	18
Wis. Stat. §§19.35(1)(c)-(f)	29
Wis. Stat. §19.35(1)(e)	20, 34
Wis. Stat. §19.35(3)(a)	19
Wis. Stat. §19.36(4)	19
Wis. Stat. §19.37.....	16, 45
Wis. Stat. §19.37(1)	15, 30
Wis. Stat. §19.37(1)(a)	10
Wis. Stat. §19.37(3)	45

Wis. Stat. §19.37(4)	45
Wis. Stat. §19.39.....	22
Wis. Stat. §227.52.....	40
Wis. Stat. §804.01(2)(a) (2015-2016)	39
Wis. Stat. §804.01(3).....	40
Wis. Stat. §804.01(3)(a)	1, 40
Wis. Stat. §804.09(3).....	46
Wis. Stat. §805.18(2).....	48
Wis. Stat. §885.14.....	47
Wis. Stat. §907.06(1).....	46
Other Authorities	
1991 Wis. Act 269	29
75 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 133, 144 (OAG-27-86) (August 12, 1986)	20
OAG 12-14, 2014 WL 7407211, at *4 (Wis. A.G. Dec. 30, 2014)	29
https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/office-open-government/Resources/2018%20PRL%20Compliance%20Guide.pdf	22
State of Wisconsin, Office of the Governor, Executive Order #189 (Mar. 11, 2016).....	25, 38
Theo Keith, <i>Taxpayers on the hook for nearly \$2,000 for Democratic State lawmaker’s open records settlement</i>	13
Wis. Const. art. I, §3.....	47
<i>Wisconsin Public Records Law Compliance Guide</i>	<i>passim</i>
